

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO.4044 OF 2013

STATE OF RAJASTHAN ... Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS  
NANDU BAI ... Respondent(s)  
AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO.4045 OF 2013

STATE OF RAJASTHAN ... Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS  
BHANWAR SINGH ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26.04.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Exemption from filing OT is allowed.  
Delay condoned.  
Issue notice."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to the sole Respondent in both matters through registered post A.D. on 1.07.2013.

Mr. Irshad Hanif, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole Respondent in both matters but has not filed Counter Affidavit despite last chance given by Registrar Court.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete in both the matters.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 10.10.2014 when the following order was passed:

**"Despite last opportunity, counter affidavit has not been filed on behalf of the sole respondent.  
Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules. "**

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 1<sup>st</sup> day of November, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate
2. Mr. Irshad Hanif, Advocate
3. Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Advocate

rohit/c3

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR